

No. 08-1371

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,  
PETITIONER,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COUNCIL  
ON EDUCATION AND THIRTEEN OTHER HIGHER  
EDUCATION ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

ADA MELOY  
*General Counsel*  
AMERICAN COUNCIL  
ON EDUCATION  
One DuPont Circle, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 939-9361

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOMINIC F. PERELLA  
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP  
555 13th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
hcbartolomucci@hhlaw.com  
(202) 637-5810

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## **AMICI ON THIS BRIEF**

American Council on Education

American Association of Community Colleges

American Association of State Colleges and  
Universities

American College Personnel Association

American Dental Education Association

American Indian Higher Education Consortium

Association of American Universities

Association of Jesuit Colleges and Universities

Association of Public and Land-grant Universities

Association of Research Libraries

Council of Graduate Schools

Hispanic Association of Colleges and Universities

NASPA—Student Affairs Administrators in Higher  
Education

National Association for College Admission  
Counseling

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT GIVES COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES LEEWAY IN STRUCTURING THEIR REGISTERED STUDENT ORGANIZATION PROGRAMS.....	8
II. NONDISCRIMINATION AND OPEN-ACCESS POLICIES DO NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	16
A. Such Policies Pass Muster Under <i>Healy</i> and <i>Widmar</i> as Reasonable Regulations of Conduct on Campus That Further a School's Educational Mission .....	16
B. Such Policies Likewise Meet the Test Articulated in <i>O'Brien</i> .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>Alpha Iota Omega Christian Fraternity</i> <i>v. Moeser</i> , No. 04-765, 2006 WL 1286186 (M.D.N.C. May 4, 2006).....	11
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi Upsilon Chapter</i> <i>v. Machen</i> , 586 F.3d 908 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9, 11, 23, 25
<i>Beta Upsilon Chi Upsilon Chapter</i> <i>v. Machen</i> , No. 07-135 (N.D. Fla.).....	25
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary Int’l</i> <i>v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	29
<i>Board of Ed. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92</i> <i>of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	9
<i>Board of Ed., Island Trees Union</i> <i>Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	16
<i>Board of Ed. of Westside Cmty. Schools</i> <i>(Dist. 66) v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	12
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis.</i> <i>Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	9, 12, 13, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Board of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	18
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	21, 30, 31
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Eck</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (D. Mont. 2009) .....	24
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	28
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	31
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	22, 29
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20, 26, 28
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. Patterson</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 915 (E.D. Va. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 566 F.3d 138 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y., 385 U.S. 589 (1967)</i> .....	13
<i>Morse v. Frederick,</i> 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	16, 18
<i>Papish v. Board of Curators of Univ. of Mo., 410 U.S. 667 (1973)</i> .....	18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	12, 13
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing,</i> 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	13
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	21, 26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)</i> .....	22, 26, 27
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Inst'l Rights, Inc.,</i> 47 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	19, 21, 29
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)</i> .....	16
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27, 28, 29, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

*Widmar v. Vincent*,  
454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... *passim*

*Constitution:*

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... *passim*

*Rule:*

S. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1

*Other Authorities:*

A. Astin, *Student Involvement: A Developmental Theory for Higher Education* (J. of College Student Development, Sept./Oct. 1999) ..... 14

Case Comment, *Christian Legal Society v. Walker*, 120 HARV. L. REV. 1112 (2007)..... 23, 24

Florida State Univ., *Student Organization Handbook* (2009) ..... 10

Grand Valley State Univ., RSO Handbook, *Mission, Values, & Beliefs* ..... 15

Indiana Univ., *Registered Student Organization Policies* ..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kent State Univ., Student Organization Manual, <i>Policies and Procedures</i> .....	15
M. Klimmek & A. Richter, <i>Extracurricular Activities &amp; Academic Performance in Business Education</i> (Feb. 23, 2007).....	14
McGeorge School of Law, <i>Statement of Diversity &amp; Inclusion</i> .....	15
Pew Internet & American Life Project, <i>Generations Online in 2009</i> (Jan. 28, 2009).....	24
San Jose State Univ., <i>University Policies &amp; Expectations for Student Organiza- tions</i> .....	10
Wright State Univ., <i>2009-2010 Student Handbook</i> .....	11
C. Zhao & G. Kuh, <i>Adding Value: Learn- ing Communities and Student En- gagement</i> (Research in Higher Edu- cation 2004).....	14
